Southera Nevada Health District

Memorandum

Date: June 27, 2013

To: SOUTHERN NEVADA DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH
From: Jacquelyn Raiche-Curl, Environmental Health Supervisor &

Paul Klouse, Environmental Health Manager

Amy Irani, Director of Environmental Health?
John Middaugh, M.D., Interim Chief Healtli Office

Petitioner: OLCC Nevada, LLC, d/b/a Las Vegas Desert Club, 3950 Koval Ln, Las Vegas,
Nevada 89109. For Health Permit PR0016546
Adalberto Lugo, General Manager

Subject:  Variance Request to Operate a Public Bathing Place not in Compliance
with the Nevada Administrative Code 444.134(1) Pool Deck Obstruction
[Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN)162-16-801-001]

L BACKGROUND:

OLCC Nevada, LLC, d/b/a Las Vegas Desert Club is petitioning for a variance as requested by
Adalberto Lugo, General Manager of Las Vegas Desert Club (See Attachment A: Nevada
Secretary of State Corporation Information), to operate a public bathing place not in compliance
with Nevada Administrative Code 444.131(1), which states in part:” 1. ... a clear, unobstructed
deck must be provided around the entire perimeter of a pool. In no case may the width of the deck be less
than 4 feet (1.2 meters). A deck may be obstructed for a distance equal to not more than 10 percent of the
perimeter of the pool if:

(a) The design of the obstruction does not endanger the health or safety of persons using the pool;

(b) An unobstructed area of deck not less than 4 feet wide is provided around or through the obstruction
not more than 15 feet (4.55 meters) from the edge of the pool; and

(c) Written approval for the obstruction is obtained from the health authority before construction or
installation of the obstruction.

II. RECOMMENDATION:

Staff is of the opinion that there exist circumstances which satisfy the requirements for a
variance. The granting of this variance will not be detrimental or pose an unreasonable risk to
public health and safety. The facility was originally constructed with the waterfall creating the
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public health and safety. The facility was originally constructed with the waterfall creating the
deck obstruction of 23% of the pool perimeter in 1989 and there have not been any documented
issues with regard to the deck obstruction to date. Handholds are present along the base of the
waterfall allowing for bather’s use when necessary, should they surface at the waterfall.

III. CONDITIONS:

The petitioner request a variance (See Attachment B: Variance Candidate worksheet and
Attachment C: Variance Application Letter)”... to maintain the current waterfall structure at the
pool...”

The property owner must ensure that the area is maintained in compliance with all other
applicable regulations. This Variance will terminate without notice upon sale of the subject

property.

JRC

Attachments:
A: Nevada Secretary of State Corporation Information
B: Variance Candidate Worksheet
C: Variance Candidate Application Letter
D: Assessor’s Parcel Information
E: Assessor’s Map
F: Public Notice
G: Affidavit of Publication
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Attachment A: Nevada Secretary of State Corporation Information

Entity Details - Secretary of State, Nevada

Page 1 of 2

OLCC NEVADA, LLC
Busincss Entity Information
Status: Active |File Date: 5122011
. Foreign Limited-Liability .
Type: |Company Entity Number: E0259192011-9
|Qualitying State: [ DE List of Officers | 5312014
Managed By: |[Expiration Date:
NV Business ID: | NV20111305882 g_}“;',“ess License 53112014

Registered Agent Information

NATIONAL
Name: REGISTERED AGENTS, |Address I: 311 S DIVISION ST
INC. OF NV

Address 2: |City: CARSON CITY
State: NV Zip Code: 89703

|Phone: Fax:

[Mailing Address 1: [Mailing Address 2:

[Mailing City: [Mailing State: NV

[Mailing Zip Code: |

Agent Type: Commercial Registered Agent - Corporation

Jurisdiction: NEVADA |Status: | Active

Officers ™ Include Inactive Ofticers

Managing Member - WILSON RESORT GROUG LLC

Address |: hﬁ?& \::\%SJ FRLO BRONSON Address 2:

City: KISSIMMEE State; FL

Zip Code: 34747 Country: USA

Status: Active Email:

Actions\Amendments
[Action Type: Application for Forcign Registration
[Document Number: | 20110333388-72 # of Pages: 1
{Filc Datc: 5212011 |Effective Date:

(No notcs for this action)

Action Type: Initial List

Document Number: | 20110397420-29 |# of Pages: ]

Filc Date: 512772011 |[Effective Date:

http://avsos.gov/SOSEntity Scarch/PrintCorp.aspx?1x8nvq=sPt7bShF%252IMnmA§jOtjqc...

3

6/4/2013
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Entity Details - Secretary of State, Nevada Page 2 of 2

11-12

Action Type: Annual List

|Decument Number: | 20120379698-07 [# of Pages: 1
File Date: 5/30/2012 |Effective Date:
(No notes for this action)

Action Type: Annual List

IDocument Number: | 20130355035-17 # of Pages: 1
File Date: 52912013 |[Effective Date:
{No notes for this action)

http://nvsos.gov/SOSEntitySearch/PrintCorp.aspx?Ix8nvq=sPt7bShF%252ffMnmASjOtjqc... 6/4/2013
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Attachment B: Variance Candidate Worksheet

| SubmitbyEmall | |  Peint Form

PUBLIC SWIMMING FACILITY OR FOOD ESTABLISHMENT

VARIANCE CANDIDATE WORKSHEET
(Foltow Varlance Procedure Worlisheet Steps on Page 4)

PARTI
Namno of Facility/Establishment; Former - Summer Bay Resod; Cuirent - Hofiday Inn Club Vacatlens/Dasert G§
Health Permit No.: PR0018548 _ Dato of Inquiry: 5/20/12
Namo of Operator/Agent: Former - Desert Club; Current - OLCC Nevada, LLC
Address of Operator/Agent: Formt - 3850 Koval Ln, LV, NV 89109; Curront - 8505 W Orlo Bronson Memorlgh!
Phone Nos. of Ogmlormgenl:

Office 702.731.8100 Cell 702.621,1378 Pax 702.731.0188

If corporation, the name/title oft:;son to sign Variance document:
Name: Adalberto Lugo

Title: Gensral Manager

Namo of Property Owner; OLCC Nevada, LCC
Address of Property Owner: 6605 W Orlo Bsonson Memoyial Highway, Kissimmeo, FL 34747

Phone Nos. of Properly Owner:
Offico 702.731.6100 Cell 702.621.1378 Fax 7027319188

Property Address: 3850 Koval Ln, Las Vegas, NV 89109

Assessor's Parcel Number (APN): 162-16-801-001

Describe location within larger facility (i.e., shopping mail, hotolcasino/resort, cto.):

Varlance I3 requested for Pacl 1 located to the eas! of tha Clubhouso naar the Koval Lanoe enlrance on the
wasl slde of tho resorl.

(Attach labeled map/site/floor plan wilh north arrow and enginecring or architectural scalc)

Describe Varlancs Issue(s); Pec!#1hase waterfall that cbstasets 23% of the perimeter of tha pool.

The waterfell was on the original plans submilted to the Southarn Nevada Haalth District en July 20, 1889

and are currently on file, This requesl seeks lo allow (hls walsrdall lo remaln In place as it was part of the original
strucure and he removel expanse would be an undua burden Lo tie owner. The waterfall feature has bgen in
ptaca In it's cursant configuralion slnce 1889,

Page 1 of 4 8/19/04
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PART 11

Novadn Admiulstrative Code 439,240 states In gonernl that certnin conditlous or clrcumstauces must
bo ghown to exist In order for n Board of Health to approve n request for a Varlance from adopted
public health vegulntions. A varlance application letter (as nofed below in PART III) MUST
specifteally addvess ench of the following fssucs:

1. There must be circumslances or conditions which are unique to the applicant, and do not generally
affect othier persons subject to the regulation. Please indicate how yous request is unique to your

. sltuation and Is, therefore, not likely (o affect other persons subject to speclilc regulation:

This request Is uniqus bacause the watsrfall was on the originel plans submilted to the SNHD In 1889 and has
bsen In place sinca August 24, 1888.

2. There must bs circumstances or conditions which make compliance with the regutation unduly
burdensome and cause a hardship 1o and abridgo a substantial property right of the applicant, and the
varlance is necessary to vender substantial justlcs to and prescrve the property rights of the applicant,
Plense Indicate In what manner compliauce with tho regulation wauld be burdensome or cause a
hardship ou your business or how the frec usc of your proporty may be affected (if economic factors
are an Issue, plense fuclude cstimates regarding the casts that would Incurved by co::rliance):

Tho waterfall I3 the focal polnt of the clubhouse and (he enllre resort and Is used [n advertising and marketing
colateral (hroughout (e company. Removal would have a significant impacl on the resort activifies program

and nagetively affac! revenu (rom our food & beverage outiets. Removal of the waterfall (salure would requlre
very subslanila) end costly renovalton end madilication to an existing and (ong standing pool and poc! dack,

which was germilled and approved ovar 23 yaars ago.

3. Granting the variance will not be detrimental or pose a danger to publlc health and safety. Please
provide cvidence that the vavianeo vequest, if approved, will nat adversely affect the safe and

sanitary operatiou of the npplicant(s) pool, spa, or food establishment:
The rosort, the poo! areas, are patrolled 24/7 by the rescr securily team. There Is no swimming area

o foson, nCiuding e pO0] a7aa8, ar P e A Ny Y
on {he oppostle side of tho walstfall {rom the poo), only an area for sunbathing and relaxing, The waterfall feature
has bean (n place In ii's cutrent conflguraiton for over 23 years withoul incldent. There Is very ample space on all
sldas of the waler {eaturo.

Pagc 2 of 4 8/19/04
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NAC439.240 Approval by board.

I, Thostate board of health will grant a varlance from a regulntion only ifit finds from the evidence
presented at thoe hearing that:
“(a) ‘There are clrcumstances or conditions which:

(1) Arcuniquo to the applicant;

(2) Do not gencrally affect other persons subject to the regulation;

(3) Make compliance with the regulation unduly burdensonte; and

(4) Cause a hardship to and abridge a substantint property right of the applicant; and

(b) Granting tho variance:

(1) Isnecessary lo render substantial justice to the applicant and enablc him to preserve and
eyjoy his property right; and

(2) Wit not bo detrimental or pose a danger to publlo health and safety.
2. Wheneveran applicant for a varlance alfeges that he suffers or will suffer ecenomio hardship by
complying with the rcgulations, he must submit evidence demonstrating the costs of his campliance with
the regulation. The board will consider the cvidence and determine whsthier those costs arc unrcasonable,
(Bd. of Health, Variances Reg. §§ 2.7-2.8, eff. 10-16-80; A 2.5-82; 1-19-84)

PART IIL:

A Variaunce Applicatlon Letter, which includes all infornmation provided by the applicant on this
worksheet, must be submitted In weiting to Glenn D. Savage, Environmental Health Division (EHD)
Dircctor no later than six (6) weeks before the nonthly Beard of Health Mesting on the 4% Thursday except
in November and December which is on the 3% Thursday. The Applicatlon lefter must be on the
owno's lettorhiend sigued by the Ownes/Corporate Officer specifically tisting which part(s) of the
Regulation the proposed Varlauce covers with this completed Worksheet as an attachinent. The
written Application Letter must faks particular cave In providiug statements nud ovidence of
clreumstances or conditions and veasous why the District Board of Health should grant the Varfauce
as listed in NAC 439,240 as shown at the top of this page. ALL lyformation you have provided in PART
Tand II of this Worksheet must be ncluded ln the body of the letter, The evidence required may include
8%" x 11" or 11" x 17" detsiled drawings and/or photographs.

The Variance process is outlined in Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 439.200 through 439.260 with the
exception that an application fee is payable to SOUTHERN NEVADA HEALTH DISTRICT (SNHD).

Next closing date: For: ________ Board of Health Meeting

Refesred by:

(Print Namec of APR or DEHS)

Completed by:
(Print Name of CCHD Supervisor)

Received by:

(Owner/Operator/Agent Signature)
Reviewed by:

(Signature of CCHD Manager)

COPYTO:  Pemit File
Division Director
Departiment Manager

Page 3 of 4 8/19/04
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Attachment C: Variance Candidate Application Letter

Haobtday Inn Chaby Vo sions
At Desert Club Resort 1 1/
3950 Koval Lane, Las Veqas, MY 89109, USA ' 1 //
P (702 2316100 | F:(702) 2316175

halidayinnglub.com

April 2, 2013

Via Hand Delivery

Mr. Glenn D. Savage

Environmental Health Division Direclor

South Nevada Health District

Environmental Health Division-Pool Plan Desk
330 S. Valley View Blvd.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89152

Subject: Project: Las Vegas Desert Club
Owner: OLCC Nevada, LLC
Address: 3950 Koval Lane, Las Vegas, Nevada 83109
Variance Application Letter/Request for Variance from Nevada
Administrative Code section 444.134(1)-Paol Deck Obstruction

Dear Mr. Savage:

Please accept this lelter, together with the Variance Candidate worksheet and Site
Plans for the referenced Project's Pool Number 1 (the "Pool"), as the request of the
Owner for a variance from Nevada Administrative Code section 444.134(1) requiring
that a peol deck remain unobstructed or, in the alternative, be obstructed for a
distance of no more than ten percent (10%) of the perimeler of the Pool. Please note
that the Owner is not the original developer but instead purchased the Project from
Desert Club, LLC in 2011.

Specifically, the variance application is to grant a condilion that the current waterfall
structure at the perimeter of the Pool be allowed to remain in ils current state and not
be removed or re-sized, nolwithstanding the fact that it obslructs roughly twenty-three
percent (23%) of the perimeler of the Pocl deck. This is because the current waterfall
structure is depicled on the Site Plans which the original developer submilted to the
South Nevada Health Dislrict ("SNHD") on July 20, 1989 and which were
subsequently approved. Removal of the structure would be very costly and would
cause an undue burden on the Owner,

Please note that the address of the Projecl is 3950 KKoval Lane, Las Vegas, Nevada
89109. The Parcel Identification Number is 162-16-801-001. The Owner is also the
operator of lhe Project and its physical and business address is 8505 West Irlo
Bronson Memorial Highway, Kissimmee, Florida 34747. The contact person for the
Owner is Adalberto Lugo, the General Manager of the Project. He is located at the
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holidayinnclub.com

Project and his office phone number is (702) 866-4001 and his mobile number is
(702) 521-1378.

Per the original site plans submilted to and approved by the SNHD, the waterfall
structure obstructs approximately twenty-three percent (23%) of the perimeter of the
Pool. The waterfall struclure has been in place and in its current configuration since
construction of the Pool in 1989, all without issue. It has not and will not create any
additional hazard. Additionally, it was the original developer, and not the Owner, who
constructed the waterfall struclure and said slruclure was in place in 2011 when the
Owner purchased the Project. Owner has no plans to construct any additional
structures at the perimeter of the Pool, which means that the remaining seventy-
seven (77%) of the perimeter of the Pool will remain unobstructed.

The following lists the condilions, circumslances and issues that support granting a
variance to the Projecl:

EVIDENCE SUBMITTED FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE

The evidence submilled for granting a variance to permit Las Vegas Desert Club to
deviate from Nevada Administrative Code seclion 444.134 by allowing Owner to
maintain the current waterfall structure at the perimeter of the Pool notwithstanding
the fact that it obstructs roughly lwenty-three percent (23%) of the said perimeter is
as follows:

A. There are circumstances or conditions which:

1. Are unique lo the applicant: A unique condilion exists at the Project
because the waterfall structure was part of the sile plan which the SNHD
approved in 1989. The waterfall struclure was approved notwithstanding
the fact that it obstrucls lwenly-lhree percent (23%) of the perimeter of the
Pool.

2. Do not generally affect other persons subject to the Regqulation: This
condilion does not generally affect other persens subject to the regulation
as the design of the Pool and Pool deck do comply with the requirements
of Nevada Administrative Code Chapter 444 except as requested herein.

3. Make compliance with the Requlation unduly burdensome: Compliance
with the Requlation would be unduly burdensome for Las Vegas Desert
Club as the waterfall struclure would have to be removed in its entirety,
which would necessitate destruclion and reconfiguration of the long

WA Aq“
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© Page 3 AtDesert Club Resort. April 2, 2043 /)
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Fhahiebay Bevn Clab Vo ation

3950 Koval Lane, Las Vergas, NV 891079, USA
{702} 2316100 | F:(702) 731-6175

halidayinne lub.cony

existing Pool deck as well as the perimeter of the Pool, reconstruction of
the same and temporary closure of the Pool and adjacent Restaurant until
such destruction and reconstruction are completed, all at an exorbitant
cost.

Hardships caused and substantial _properly rights abridged by
complying with the Requlation: Compliance with the Regulation would
cause Owner to temporarily close the Pool for approximately one (1) month,
which would negatively affect the experience of the Project's guests,
negatively impact those guests' aclivilies (such as swimming, sunbathing and
other vacalion-relaled activilies) and negatively affect both the Owner's and
the Las Vegas Resort Owners Associalion's (the "Association”) revenue from
the Prospector Joe's Gold Mine Bar and Grill (the "Restaurant”). The
Restaurant is localted just off of the Pool deck and depends in large part on
Pool guests in order to generate revenue. Accordingly, the lower the volume
of guests (the decreased volume of guesls would be a direct result of the
closing the Pool), the greater the loss in revenue. Due to this loss in revenue,
it is likely that the Owner would close the Restaurant while the Pool is closed.
If Owner were to close lhe Restaurant for one (1) month, the Owner and the
Association would lose approximately $140,000.00 in revenue.

In addition lo the ahove, demolishing the waterfall slructure and rebuilding the
Pool deck would cost roughly $20,000.00.

Furthermore, lhe waterfall slructure is also an important, high profile structure
and the focal point of the adjoining clubhouse area. Itis an identifying feature
of the Project and is used in Owner's advertising and marketing materials.
Removing the waterfall structure would require Owner to revise said materials
and would cause the clubhouse area to lose its focal point and the Project to
lose its idenlifying fealure.

Laslly, the Project is a limeshare resort and the guest's experience is the
determining facter in whether he or she cares to do business with the Owner.
A poor experience would likely cause a guest not to do business with the
Owner, which in turn would cause Owner to lose credibility and to lose a vital
source of revenue.

Granting the variance is necessary to render substantial justice to the
Owner and to enable its preservation and enjoyment of a property right;
Granling lhe variance will allow the Project's guesls to enjoy continued,
uninterrupted use of the Pool and the Pool deck for swimming, sunbathing




Variance Request - OLCC Nevada, LLC

Page 11
June 27, 2013

5 : ! th | F ¥ T |

o Paged AtBesen CubResont Apri| 2, 2048 5 ] 1 ,‘,
31950 Kaval Lane, Las Vogas, NV 59109, USA 1 1 © f/ i;‘.n Caiion: |
| i !

PA702) 231-6100 | F: (702} 731 G115 | b

halidayinnctuboom

and conducting other vacalion-related aclivilies, all while enjoying the high
aesthelic value of the waterfall structure. Granting the variance will also allow
the Owner continued use of the waterfall structure as ils identifying feature
and as a focal point in markeling materials.

D. Granting the variance would not be detrimental or pose a danger to
public health and safety: The waterfall structure has existed in ils current
state since 1989, with no issues. There is no swimming area on the back side
of the waterfall struclure and the Pool is clearly visible from all sides of the
waterfall structure. Finally, the Pool area is monitored twenty-four (24) hours-
a-day by the Project's own security staff.

Enclosed are:

A. Two (2) sels of the original sile plan showing the waterfall structure, as
approved in 1989.

B. Variance Candidate Worksheet.
C. Two checks: a § check for the Variance Meeling Fee and a

3 check for the Variance Applicalion fee.

| hope to have this heard by the Clark County Board of Health as soon as possible.
Please lel me know the meeling date during which this Variance Application will be
heard.

Please contact me with any questions or comments or if you require any additional
information for your consideration of this variance request.

Sincerely,

Adalberto Lugo
General Manager-
Desert Club RéSort
OLCC Nevada, LLC
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Attachment D: Assessor’s Parcel Information

Clark County Real Property

hitp://sandgate.co.clark.nv.us/assrreal prop/ParcelDetail. aspx ?hdnParcel=162-16-801-00 1 & h...

Yage 1 ol'l

GENERAL INFORMATION

PARCEL NO.

162-16-801-001

OWNER AND MAILING ADDRESS

OLCC NEVADA L L C

Sl ALVAREZ

SORANGE LAKE CCUNTRY CLUB INC

8505 W IRLO BRONSO!N MEMORIAL HWY
KISSIMMEE FL 34747-8217

LOCATION ADDRESS

CITY/UNINCORPORATED TOWN

3950 KOVAL LN
PARADISE

ASSESSOR DESCRIPTION

PARCEL MAP FILE 57 PAGE 66

LOT 2

SEC 16 TWP 21 RNG 61

RECORDED DOCUMENT NO,

* 20110829:01579

RECORDED DATE 08/29/2011
VESTING |[r10 sTATUS |
COMMENTS [ TirESHARE |

*Note: Only documents from September 15, 1999 through present are available for viewing.

|ASSESSMENT INFORMATION AND SUPPLEMENTAL VALUE

|zax prsirICT 470 |
APPRAISAL YEAR 2012

FISCAL YEAR 12-13

SUPPLEMENTAL IMPROVEMENT VALUE |[0

SUPPLEMENTAL TMPROVEMENT A '
ACCOUNT NUMBER

REAL PROPERTY ASSESSED VALUE

FISCAL YEAR [[2012-13 2012-14

LAND 2072700 1381800

IMPROVEMENTS 8850693 8925050

PERSONAL PROPERTY 0 0

EXEMPT 0 0

GROSS ASSESSED (SUBTOTAL) 10923393 10306850

TAXABLE LAND+IMP (SUBTOTAL) 31209694 20448143

COMMON ELEMENT ALLOCATION ASSD |[0 {[o

TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE 10923393 10306850

TOTAL TAXABLE VALUE ||31209694 29448143

ESTIMATED LOT SIZE AND APPRAISAL INFORMATION

ESTIMATED SIZE

19.56 Acres

ORIGINAL CONST. YEAR 1990

LAST SALE PRICE 29389505

MONTH/YEAR 08/11

LAND USE 1-50 RESIDENTIAL APARTHMENTS

IDWELLING UNITS

658

6/4/2013
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Attachment E: Assessor’s Map
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Attachment F: Public Notice

Southern Nevada Heali!HiDIstri:t

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Southern Nevada Health District Board of Health will conduct a PUBLIC HEARING on June 27, 2013
at 8:30 a.m., during its monthly meeting held at 330 S. VALLEY VIEW BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA
89107 to approve or deny a variance request to operate a public bathing place not in compliance for
OLCC Nevada, LLC dba Las Vegas Desert Club, located at 3950 Koval Lane, Las Vegas, Nevada 89109, APN
162-16-801-001. Note, if this application is not presented at the June 27, 2013 meeting, it will be
presented at the July 25, 2013 meeting.

The variance request is made to allow the Petitioner to construct and operate public bathing places
which are not in accordance with the Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 444 Public Bathing Places and
Public Spas: NAC 444.134, paragraph 1: Decks.

Interested persons may appear at the public hearing and present their views thereon. Written
comments will also be considered by the Southern Nevada Health District Board of Health and must be
forwarded to Candice Stirling, Environmental Health Specialist, Southern Nevada Health District, P.O.
Box 3902, Las Vegas, Nevada 89127-3902, no later than June 10, 2013. The variance application request
is available for review at the Southern Nevada Health District, Environmental Health Division, 330 S.
Valley View Blvd, Las Vegas NV 89107.

If there are special viewing needs, please contact Aivelhyn Santos at (702) 759-0571 to schedule an
appointment to review the permit application during normal business hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
Copies of the documents may be requested during that time for $1.00 per page.

‘f’rzzbzla

I
Amy Irani, R&.H.S., Environmental Health Director Date
Southern Nevada Health District

P.O. Box 3902 | Las Vegas, NV 89127
702.759.1000 | www.southernnevadahealthdistrict.org
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Attachment G: Affidavit of Publication

-

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEVADA)
COUNTY OF CLARK) SS:

Stacey M. Lewis, being 1st duly sworn, deposes and says: That she is the Legal
Clerk for the Las Vegas Review-Joumnal and the Las Vegas Sun, daily newspapers
regularly issued, published and circulated in the City of Las Vegas, County of Clark,
State of Nevada, and that the advertisement, a true copy attached for,

SOUTHERN NEVADA HEALTH DIST 7591204S0U 8485546 | - PUBLICNOTICE
. ) o “IrHe " SOUTHERN  NEVADA
was continuously published in said Las Vegas Review-Journal and / or Las Vegas AT TRl PUBLIE
Sun in 1 edition(s) of said newspaper issued from 05/06/2013 to 05/06/2013, on the HEARING on Junc 27, 2013 Bt
following days: meeling hold ?Eéio % VALLEY
05/06/2013 VEGAS, NEVADA 107 to
uest to gperate a publlc

bathing  place
&gnlmnoe u{:f \t,n.cc Nevadk
a egas Dese:
Club, located at 3950 Koval
Lane, v Nevad
89109, 162-16-801-001.
Note. (! mls wplicatlon Is not
at the:June 27, 2013
mee!tno. it will be presented
at tha July 25, 2013 meeting.

The varlance request is made
to allow the Petitioner ' to
construct an: pemtc nubllc
balhlna Dlaees whidz
acco W
Nevada Adm!n trative
NAC! Publlc satmma
laces and Public Spas: NAC!
444,134-para moh«& du

tnterested
nem; at the publ?c hearlnn

Southern 3 th
District Board of Health and
must
% ceme tal
roni

Speciafist, Southern Nevada
Henllh District, P.O. an 3902,
Las vegas, evada|

89127-3902, no. later than June!
10, 2013. The  variancc]
application request s
availabte for revlcw at the
so then. Nevada Health

Dlstﬂct. Envlronmental Health

i 330 S. Vi

on, ey View
Bivd, Las Vegas NV 39107.

i tl"’mc m spedal viewing
Alvelhvn smtos “(‘?’og}
759-051. sch

8 o!mment to - review
pgpl annltcadnn durlnn
usiness hours of 8:00] -

page.

s/ Amy lrani, RoEH.Sq
" mzlron{ﬁental el
Direct

Southern Nevada
‘rlealth ct
-Date 4, 3

PUBS 2013
¥ Reviow-soumal

) MARY A. LEE
) Notary Public State of Nevada
? No. 09-8941-1
My Appt. Exp. Nov. 13, 2016
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